within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Constitution or statutes of the State.  The 

Corporation does not have the power to pledge the general credit or taxing power of the State or 

of any political subdivision of the State. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Five Million, One Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($5,100,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds 

(GCHP-Terrebonne Project) in one or more series (the “Bonds”) of the Corporation, pursuant to 

the Act, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and the same is

[...]

within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Constitution or statutes of the State.  The 

Corporation does not have the power to pledge the general credit or taxing power of the State or 

of any political subdivision of the State. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Three Million, Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($3,500,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Olive 

Grove Senior Apartments Project) in one or more series (the “Bonds”) of the Corporation, 

pursuant to the Act, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and

[...]

within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Constitution or statutes of the State.  The 

Corporation does not have the power to pledge the general credit or taxing power of the State or 

of any political subdivision of the State. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Six Million, Two Hundred Five Thousand 

Dollars ($6,205,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds 

(Beechgrove Project) in one or more series (the “Bonds”) of the Corporation, pursuant to the 

Act, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and the same is

[...]

WHEREAS, the Corporation approved the form of certain applications, documents, 
agreements and proceedings related to the Housing Tax Credit Program; and  

WHEREAS, Taxpayer/Owners of BW Cooper 1B, a tax-exempt bond financed project, 
submitted an original request for eight hundred seventy-five thousand, seven hundred eighty-one 
dollars ($875,781) in 4% Low-Income Housing Tax Credits and was approved at the August 
2011 Board of Commissioners' Meeting; and has subsequently submitted a request for an 
additional two hundred thirty-five thousand, six hundred fifty-three dollars ($235,653.00) in 4% 
credits, which was substantiated by the feasibility and viability analysis; and 

WHEREAS, due to external factors beyond the control of the Corporation, the closing 
for the property occurred prior to this board meeting and included an additional two hundred 
thirty-five thousand, six hundred fifty-three dollars ($235,653.00) in 4% credits for a total 
reservation of one million, one hundred eleven thousand, four hundred thirty-four dollars 
($1,111,434.00) be issued to the project.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (the "Board") of 

the Louisiana Housing Corporation, acting as the governing authority of said Corporation:  

SECTION 1. The reservation and/or allocation of additional 4% credits in the amount of

[...]

copy of the resolution adopted by said Board of Directors on August 14, 2013, entitled:  “A 

resolution to ratify the addition of two hundred thirty-five thousand, six hundred fifty-three 

dollars ($235,653.00) in 4% Low Income Housing Tax Credits for a total reservation of one 

million, one hundred eleven thousand, four hundred thirty-four dollars ($1,111,434.00) of 4% 

Low Income Housing Tax Credits to BW Cooper 1B, #2010-83BF (3402 Earhart Blvd, New 

Orleans, Orleans Parish, Louisiana); and providing for other matters in connection therewith.”  

IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness my official signature and the impress of the official

[...]

New Orleans, Louisiana  

OVERVIEW 

The developer of BW Cooper 1B is requesting approval of an additional two hundred thirty-five 

thousand, six hundred fifty-three dollars ($235,653.00) in 4% Low Income Housing Tax Credits for 

a total reservation of one million one hundred eleven thousand, four hundred thirty-four dollars 

($1,111,434.00) of 4% Low Income Housing Tax Credits. The tax credits requested represents an 

increase from the amount previously approved in August 2011 of $875,781.  Approving this request 

will allow the construction of the project. Disapproving the request will adversely affect the